ey

O Ref AW A/TDM/MRNM/CLES/100189/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

- ==

T-44 (0)* 17 305 7600

02/06!201 5 #298 F+34(0)117 305 7785
COMPANIES HOUSE O 78112 Bristol
werw grani-tharnten co ok
A31 06/06/2014 #21
Dear Sirs COMPANIES HOUSE

I-Train Consuiting Services Limited - In Liguidation (the Company)
High Court of Justice No 1211 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint hquidator of the above Company with Kevin | Hellard on
11 Apnl 2013 1n accordance with rale 4498 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on
the progress of the iqudation for the year ended 10 Apuid 2014 and artach:

» Appendis A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 10 Apnl 2014

» Appendus B, a statement of the remuneranon charged by the jownt lqudators 1 the pertod
11 Apnl 2013 to 10 April 2014 and a statement of expenses meurred mn the penod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as requured by Statement of Inselvency Pracuce 9

+ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addiional information from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

o Appendx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the liqudator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (le 4 131)

Please note that Kevin Hellard and I are both authomsed by the Insolvency Pracunoners
Association to act 25 insolvency practittoners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered mumber 05483438
Registered office 30 Fuisbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

b
Former Registered Office Highfield Court Toligate, Chandlers Ford,

Eastlewh, Hampshue, SO53 317

Chartred Accoumtants

Grant Fhomian UK LLP i @ Sziad ity parinershep regeisrediin Englang and Walos: No.GC07742 Registersd cfice Grand Thomioa House hlalian Sl Etrgton Stuare, London Nyt 2EP

Alist of merrnars it gvaatls fromaur reytisrad ofice  Grant Thomch U ALP bs authorised orad ragadiied by the Flonmd Condnt Authorry

Gran! Thorneon UK LLP 15 3 merter frm of Grant Thornton Infermatonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the mamber kirss aro siot @ weridalde parinarengs, Gardoss wadal‘mlodbyl.l'bmen‘berﬁ'l'lﬂ G au

s member frs we nol agents of ond da 1t obigals ane anodor and are ok Labla or ong Eeler's ooty of cressane. Ads) of pareonnel peqited by Grant “harnion b accap! appeintnents as =
ksoh ey pracitones andc! Bk reopect.e uthteiong badter mzy be lnspectsd a) tha ehove a3droes, Plovsa con worw rant thosnton stk fos Yrther details

ey -
LA T Nt




31

91}
=~

33

34

35

37

38

Creditors’ Glaims

Progress report

Consideration Outstanding

The hiquidation followed an admustration of the Company The former joint admunistiators,
Alexander Kmmnmouth and Duncan Robert Beat of RSM Tenon, were appomted on 21
March 2012

The former jomnt adnumstrators sold the Cornpany's contracts and assets to Adro
International Tramning Limuted (Adro) for £36,550 and from their records the sum of

£20,345 20 appears to still be outstanding and payable Adro s connected to the Company by
virtue of a common director and shareholder However, Richard Rones of ThorntonRones
Lirntted was appotated as iqudator of Adro on 25 October 2013

In accordance with the Sale and Purchase Apreement between the Company and Adro, the
director of the Company personally guaranteed the obligations of Adro Due to the

liquadation, T am curtently in correspondence with the Company's director in relation to the
montes outstanding from Adro

Rental Monies Outstanding

The former jomt adnunsstrators pad the sum of £15,000 to cover the rent of the Company's
former trading premuses dunng the admmistrauon pegod

In accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement the director peisonally guaranteed to
reimburse the admmsstration estate for any rental habilities which remamned unpatd
Therefore, T am currently in correspondence wath the Company’s director in relation to the
repayment of these mores

Former Administrators Costs
The former jont admuniswrators have cutstanding twme costs of £21,832 95 Therefore any
monues realised 1n relation to the clawms above would be due towards the joint admimstrators

costs, albeut 1f recovedes arc made I will be seekung an order by the Court agreeing that the
joint hiquudators can first diaw their costs of recoven;

Investigations

My staff have attended the former joint admunusteators’ offices to review their files and
discuss the Company's affaus and the directot’s conduct My staff have also met with the
Company's pnnapat creditor, HM Revenue & Customs, and reviewed their files

My staff and T are continuing to investgate the conduct of the duector with a view of
establishing 1f there are any claims which may be pursued for the benefit of the liqudation
estate

There are no preferential creditors in this matter

According to the statement of affairs clauns of £480,400 are anucipated To date I have
recerved unsecured clums totaling 229,225

At thus stage there are no funds avalable to pay a dividend to any class of creditor




W

S8

Joint liguidators’ remuneration and expenses

‘The temuneration of the joint iquidators 15 calenlated accoiding 1o the ume propeth spent by
the join liquidators and thetr staff in attending to matters ansiog in the Liquidation and

uplifted by 25%%, 25 agreed at the meenng of creditors on 6 December 2013 You wall note
from the STP 9 table attached ar Appendns C that our ume costs to date are £32,172 69 and
from the recerpts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have not drawn any
fces

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 rnutes Backgiound informanon 1egarding the fees of
hquidasoss can be found at hitp / Jwavw insolvency-practunoners org uk (navigate wia
'Regulaton and Guidance' 1o 'Creditors Guides to Fees)  Alrernanvely T will supply rhis
information by post on request

Yours fatthfully
for and on behalf of I-Teamn Consultng Services Limured

=zl

Amanda Wade
Joint Liquudator

Enc




A Abstract of the joint liqudators' recerpts and

payments




1-Train Consulung Services Limited - m
liguidation
Receipts and payments account

from 11 April 2013 to 10 April 2014

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
- 000
Payments
O R. Remunerauon 1,070 00
1SA Accounr Fees 88 00
1,158 00
Balance - 10 Aprl 2014 {1,158 00)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,158 00)

{1,158 00)

Aponendix A




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the jownt hquidators n the period 11 April 2013
to 10 April 2014

Jomt Liquidarors’ fees
Timne costs

Expenses

Tran fees

Bond

Statntory Advertismg:
Courts Advernsing
Land Regstry

Storage

Admumsirator's custanding
costs

Incurred 1n period
11/64/2013 to
10/04/2014

32,172 69

8320
2000
203 04
173 60
46 40

2183295

Cumulative
mcurred to
10/04/2014

217260

8320
2000
20304
17300
46 40

21,832 95

LEN

Of which paid
to 10/04/2014

000

000
Q00
Qo
000
000

000




DU 2oupado puchound s Auedwo) s ynm Bunadw pug SI01IP2ED Pandasun Yitm 2ouspuodsaiion sapn|au)

SpuawRs Yurg SulIEIqo pUR J0I0ALP 21 YA 30udptodsailod 'sIqep %a0q jo HouEs! el

§aI9Usgde UoNI9(|02 1gap pus s101qep im aouspuedsasrod vomised 19sse s1ojoanp Funedisaaut

'sajy Lund panp Fuimarads pue Fuamiqo ‘ueys 71 Sutsiduros ‘woua ] NS YHas 2auapuodsanio))
uonepinbi] 01 touid piay usaq ALY Aetil Jes) S1osse pue sneye s,Auedmior) oul woieSusaau] ‘sapnjau]

SPIDOT1 pUB 55004 FutmaiAal ‘2ouaptiodsa oo Xey Wim Jurjap ‘esuspuodsoLion
fzrauad ‘sp102al aJBISe PUB ([SBD JO 2AUBLIIRL *(Swnyo L Alomies B 9) suonedljqo Atomniets “Juiuueld asea ‘sapnjouy

sAOo¥pRID)

snoneiisoaug

Butuue(g » vongsHnWpy

€TIST F{69°TLETC 90T 96°0% SL'OL 0F's1 $6°0 Je10 ] pueis

€906 F{£1 2T 801 58 ¢ £V 9 820 000 sionpat)

TL¥9T ¥ |L¥ STO'LI o #9 09 51 08 8¢ 906 G0 0 SuUORPINSIAUL

£96£7 F [60S0LTL  TOES 15 0T 05°6Z 909 560 Suluuelg pur voNENSIMIWUPY
Aoy Iy SAEL SIH ST SIY SIH

advanay |210F poddng s upmpy | [suorssajourf 1010y 125vuviy JuIBJ SISATYNY M 6 dIS

#10Z 1ady 01 03 $10Z IMdY L) Wwolj sisAjeuy g4I

A xipuaddy

uopepinbi ui - pyy seoiag Bunsuo)d uled -

A -

T

",




L V)

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

1 1f

W ()  wiathin the period mennoned in paragraph (2)
(1 asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured crecditors (including the creditor 1n question), or
(b)  wath the permussion of the coust upon an applicatton made withun the penod

mentioned 1 paragraph (2}, any unsecured credutor
makey a request 1n winng to the hquidator for Further informanon about
remunerason or expenses set out 1 the progress report, the haqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) cxcept to the
extent that the request 1s 1 respect of a marter which was previously included 1n
a pPrOgress report

(2)  The perrod referred 1o in pasagraph (1)(a) 35 21 days of recept of the progress report.

(3)  The kiqudater complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformauon asked for, or
(b) so faras the liqudator considers that
(0 the wme or cost of preparanon of the mformanon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hequdation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
(u) the hquidator 1s subject to an obliganen of confidenuality in respect of the
informanon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformaton

#y Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the gving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{(5)  Wathout prejudice to the generality of patagraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for i» Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peziod as the court thinks just

(6)  Thus Rule does not apply where the Lquidator 1s the Official Recerver



I tles

E An exuact from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors’ nghts to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

CXCESSIvE

Rule 4 131 |

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (tncluding that creditor) or the paxrmission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

(1) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the iqudator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the liqudatot's remuneratton under Rule 4 127, or
{¢) expenses incurred by the hiqudator,
15 or are, 1n ail the circnmstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an applicauon under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

(1B} The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or tn a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recerpt by
the applicant of the progress repott or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the tncurring of the expenses m quesuon
("the relevant Leport”™).

(2)  The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
applicauon, but it shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an oppormumty to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which is without notice to any other party
If the application 15 not disrrussed under this paragraph, the court shalt fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hiqudaior a notice
stating the venue and accomparued by a copy of the applicanon, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

(d)  If the court considers the applicatton to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders -

(3}  an order reduang the amount of remuneration which the hqudator was enutled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses tn question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hquidation

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the hquidator's personal repeesentative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or () may be made only 1 respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant
report

(5)  Unless the court oiders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by rhe
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the higuidation

2

[



